
-A- Designates Public Telephone

X*Two or more Public Telephones OAKLAND—ALAMEDA—BERKELEY—SAN LEANDRO Easl 21st St—22nd St 313

812
814
815
815
81S
820
820
820
823
825
831
832

901
907
916
916
918
918
920

1020
1021
1025
1026
1030
1034
1038

1116
1125

1202
121S
1225
1232
1243

1314
1322
1323
1325
1330

1402
1406
1412
1422
1430
1436

1606
1609
1612
1615
1621
1624
1630
1633
1636
1637
1642
164S

1703
1704
1711
1717
1722
__725
1731
1740
1750
1750

1801
1803
1807
1811
1812
1815
1820
1824
1827
1834
1849

EAST 21ST ST (Oak)
(Continued)

Rostra Albert Er HI-6150
Cochran Fred Wm r HI-5365
Barnwell Kenneth G r TW-0638
Jones Edna r HI-S518
Wilmeth F MD r TW-0637
Ashworth Walt Mr GL-0076
Eveleth Gene r TW-0056
Hansen G Kr TE-3237
Smales Violet r TE-8260
Turner Joseph H r TE-3773
Garver Paul T r GL-4461
Day George Br TE-1452

9TH AVE
Stroll Kr ME-3946
Under Frank Rev r ME-3022
Ferguson HPFr ME-4584
Schaeter Arthur G r ME-4584
Haub G P r ME-2412
Haub Nelson G r ME-2412
Geis Harry Gr ME-1204

10TH AVE
Non Pub

Simpson Ethel R Mrs r ME-44S4
Wood John r ME-3938
French Roy W r ME-1309
Chandler Hazel May r ME-1765
Wilson A r ME-3662
Mills A J r ME-0494

11TH AVE
Nassau Teddy r ME-1372
Sterling Bessie Mrs r ME-3052

12TH AVE
Thomann Gus r ME-2437
Pac Protective Society ME-2186
Stafford TDr ME-2994
Brown J C Mrs r ME-1370
Lynn Leslie E r ME-1206

13TH AVE
Harrison Laura Mrs r ME-1280
Thompson Theodore N r ME-1310
Harrison Lillian r ME-1410
Hallgren Eielyn r ME-3760
Carlson Stanley A r ME-3471

14TH AVE
Putnam Harry K r AN-1057
Sunseri Sam r FR-7461-J
Wooldridge E W r FR-1566-W
Langtry Walter L r FR-4681-W
Cummings Jas A r FR-9414-R
Flynn Isabell r FR-6542-J

16TH AVE
Phillips Joe r FR-4681-M
Keenan G W r FR-4671-M
Parker Kid Mrs r FR-5575-W
Pearson Anna Mrs r FR-7757-W
Easton E C r FR-1730
Carver Chas A r FR-1787-W
Bilse Emil F r FR-6849-W
Neft Dora Mrs r FR-55S0-J
De Lima William Mrs r FR-3243-J
Dettmer R r FR-9392
Matos Evangeline E r FR-5575-M
Whalen J P r FR-3243-R

17TH AVE
Grey W r FR-6644
Boscow Charles r AN-4678
Camera A J Mrs r FR-5287-J
Chick A Tr AN-1901
Palmaymesa H A r AN-10395
Rogers J Mrs r AN-1033
Duncan C P Mrs r AN-73S2
Carman C W r AN-3148
Glaser Julia Mrs r AN-7626
Silvia Mary E r FR-5139-M
18TH AVE
Hicks Flossie Mrs r AN-6820
Green Wm E r FR-6848-W
De Bois David W r FR-6848-J
Reichel Theresa Hirsch r FR-6467-J
Fitzsimmons J W r FR-4124-W
Dambruck Marjorie L r FR-4662-M
Grotenhuis William r FR-3327-W
Truex Meredith Mrs r FR-0318-J
Cummings Jane C r FR-8405-R
Lopez M Mrs r FR-7772-J
Mintz Nathan grocer *FR-4478
19TH AVE
Uyeda Habe r AN-7968
Minass Kasper r AN-8356
Fernandez J E r AN-8558
Gier Alice Mrs r AN-0558
20TH AVE
Silva Antone r FR-7465-W
Hamilton James r FR-4259-J
Walkowski Alois Br AN-9204
McDonald D C r FR-4489-J
Small Ray C r FR-1492-M

EAST 21ST ST (Oak)
(Continued)

2029 Avilla Frank L r AN-1436
21ST AVE

2101 Swanijan N H r AN-1768
2109 Stephens A L Mrs r FR-4519-M
2115 Garcia J r AN-4726
2117 Souza Chas r AN-5652
2118 Johanson Alvin S r FR-3728-M
2119 Medeiros Irene Mrs r AN-4366
2126 Mitchell Robert Jr r FR-4847-W
2128 Basemore C Mrs r FR-8983-J
2134 Stuart Harry r AN-5291
2148 Avilla Mary Ann Mrs r FR-1926-J

22ND AVE
2200 Salbach AH Mrs r AN-7218
2200 Salbach E Jones r AN-7218
2204 Manstrom Walter J r FR-7979
2206 Broyles Millie Miss r AN-0151
2211 Woods Mae C Mrs r FR-9128-W
2212 Hosking M L r FR-6574-W
2217 Rodgers M J Miss r ,. .AN-4698
2220 Petty J Arthur r .. FR-349S-J
2223 Muschner Or AN-6465
2228 Andrews Joe r AN-9924
2229 McNaughton J A Mrs r AN-3661
2230 Kyne Peter r FR-9855
2233A Schlueter A A r FR-2273-W
2243 Haroldson A r FR-9686-J
2249 Martin Frank r FR-2273-J
2250 MacDonald Simeon r FR-9757-R
2258 Abraham H Mrs r AN-4905
2264 Saunders P W r FR-0656-J

23RD AVE
2326 Soarts Anthony r AN-8769
2330 Marzan Anthony r. AN-4169
2337 Freeman Hattie E r FR-2042-W
2340 Crummey Wm R Capt r FR-8136-J
2345 Porter W E r FR-S136-W
2352 Lundberg M L r FR-1901-M
2355 Ohls Ernest A r FR-2736-J
2356 Kilgo E T r FR-OOSS-W
2357 Robertson Elmer E Jr AN-2354
2361 Dyer William H r FR-2060-W
2366 Morgan Thos J r FR-6962-W
2372 Star Paul r AN-7007
2382 Belloni Lee r AN-4809

24TH AVE
2416 Walden M L r FR-3501-R
2420 Tavare Evelyn Miss r FR-7953-J
2423 Enos Jos B Dr AN-4224
2423 Enos Jos B Dr Lung Clinic AN-4224
2429 Smart Leda G r FR-1860-W
2439 Andersen Julia J Miss r FR-9163-R
2440 Jensen Glenn A r AN-5614
2445 Poorman E B r FR-3501-J
2446 Macdonald R Roy r FR-6691-J
2450 Thorndyke Herman r FR-3709
2452 Taylor Bert S r FR-3909-J
2454 Ferris Erma M Miss r FR-6691-W
2459 Loretz Henry E r FR-1361-M
2464 Crean Delia Mrs r FR-0379-W
2467 Schmidt G A r FR-0379-J

25TH AVE
2506 Ernst Gustav r AN-4619
2508 Ameral Joe W r FR-0864-J
2510 Shipley G Cr AN-4987
2516 Fox Oliver A r FR-5191-J
2517 Arthur Nellie Or FR-0380-W
2526 Lyon H W r FR-7066-J

27TH AVE
2700 Rich Jos r AN-9350
2706 Wamie J r FR-2358-W
2710 Therence Anna Br AN-0946
2756 Non Pub
2762 Huckfeldt Henry T r AN-8197
2769 Wilder C D r AN-2385
2774 Benker William r AN-5226
2775 Symington James W r FR-0093-J
2777 Schwarzer G r AN-7580

28TH AVE
2800 Mikesell Frank S r AN-3485
2801 Frederick L B r FR-6831
2806 Tanner J B r FR-8494-J
2812 Robinson R J r FR-0093-W
2818 Bloom Emily Mrs r AN-2317

FOOTHILL BLVD

22ND AVE (Oak)
FT OF 22ND AVE

Southern Pacific Co Pacsteel Fit Sta.TE-2121

E TENTH ST

951 Excello Products Co AN-9630
1001 Calif Wire Cloth Corp The FR-4411

E FOURTEENTH ST

1415 Shinoda K r FR-2995-J
1507 Wildfong R r FR-6635-R
1537 Vogel Elsie Mrs r AN-7557
1545 Hagist Bertha r AN-5455

E SIXTEENTH ST

1615 Non Pub

1615 Non Pub

1625 Augustine J Rev r AN-6799
1633!/2 Williams George L r AN-9974
1647 Lopez Manuel r FR-4270-W

E SEVENTEENTH ST

1722 Anderson Chas W Er AN-8273

E EIGHTEENTH ST

1880 Meseke Lillie Mrs r AN-813S

E NINETEENTH ST

1900 Pearson H A r FR-7355-J
1910 Mitchell Charles H r AN-5231
1914 Eberlein Dolores r AN-8480

E TWENTIETH ST

2024 Anderson L S Mrs r AN-0388
2043 Rowland H Pete r FR-S507-W
2047 Nelson Reuben V r AN-7287

E TWENTY-SIXTH ST

2615 Fields FN Mrs r AN-6610
2620 Berggren Clarence Mrs r FR-6668-J
2624 Craft E Slater r FR-5592-W
2630 Souza Manuel C r FR-9688-W
2633 Gonsalves Charles r AN-9589
2639 Marshall Carleton r FR-5096-W
2640 Flowers Harry K r AN-7023
2643 Craft Russell J r AN-0378
2644 Ambler J T r FR-7087-W
2646 Stevens Byron r FR-0427-W
2647 Hagen Harold r FR-2608-R
2650 Eppler Hugo r FR-7446-M
2651 Harbison Harry r FR-3696-W
2661 Boyer Edgar T r FR-1940-W

E TWENTY-SEVENTH ST

2708 Shields W H r FR-7446-W
2712 Hildreth A L r FR-6259-W
2720 Lomba John A r AN-9050
2736 Shawn H B Mrs r AN-10498
2740 Murphy Geo F r AN-0948
2750 McGuire Thos r AN-7972

E TWENTY-EIGHTH ST

2800 Reis Helena Mrs r AN-6502
2806 Tompkin Sydney r FR-302S-W
2820 Scares Marie Mrs r FR-0422-M
2828 Hoover Frances C r FR-2892-W
2836 Clague Peter r AN-1280
2836'/;. Nivison Jennie Mrs r FR-7790-R
2839 White John Wesley r FR-7774-J
2840 Dilena Emest T r AN-5281

E TWENTY-NINTH ST

2901 Lassen Gunnar r FR-1347-W
2907 Bakke Nels r FR-2502-M
2914 Larson Joe N r AN-0974
2915 Rae John Mr AN-2064
2924 Jones R G r AN-3667
2927 Edwards Geo B r AN-2647
2930 Whalin Donald r FR-0855-W
2930 Whalin J W Mrs r FR-0855-W
2931 Finzel Rose Mrs r FR-1347-J
2939 Scholle J B r FR-1657-J

E THIRTIETH ST

3000 Ash Samuel r AN-3069
3006 Beebee John r FR-5497-R
3014 Keller Bessie Miss r AN-0420
3015 Shecht Sam J r FR-9703-J
3020 Gustafson David E r AN-6606
3027 Benevides Manuel C r FR-9752-R
3032 Wilcox R A r FR-2S64-J
3038 Winfield A r FR-5775-J
3044 Minns E Le Roy r FR-2864-W
3045 Waag R B r AN-0497
3056 Silver E C Mrs r FR-4143-W
3060 Lowson Wm r FR-6553-J
3071 Brown Edith Miss r AN-2519
3073 Flaog Fred Mrs r AN-2580
3081 Rice William r AN-4985

E THIRTY-FIRST ST

3111 Anderson Albert A r FR-5031-R
3119 Bullard Aleene K r FR-2294-R
3122 Rivers W R r FR-2294-M
3127 Robertson Helen Mrs r AN-9514
3120 Cowan L D r FR-4143-J
3124 Griffith Frank r AN-9133
3129 Gallagher Mary C r ME-1568

E THIRTY-SECOND ST

22ND ST (Oak)
BROADWAY

407 Key Route Inn Florist TW-3424
'415 Pac Tel & Tel Co *HI-9682
415 Stein's Cafe GL-9293

TELEGRAPH AVE
510 Zovick Neshan Oriental Rug Co . . . .TE-0649
514 Ball Jessie Mrs r HI-0535

521 Apartments
Bohn Lucille r HI-5608
Brauning Emelia r HI-1612
Chase Sidney H r H 1-6615
Delanty Ed r HI-5419
Olson M Mrs r HI-6045
Swickard Grant r HI-2714
Trottnow W C Mrs r TE-1962

522 Clarke James Mrs r TE-8919
525 Jones Freada E r HI-8356
534 Carroll Jack r TE-3158
538 McClenegan Josephine Mrs r HI-1604
538 OHanlon R J r HI-1604
538'/2 Miller B E r TW-1257
542 McCabe George r HI-1795
543 Adair Chas J Mrs r TE-6991
551 Ottaway Emma Mrs r TE-6466
552 Schlichting Margaret r TE-6769
563 Griffith C A r GL-9764
564 Rewig Sophie C r TE-0895
565A Rischer Adele Miss r TE-7315
567 Lindgren N G r HI-4303
568 Mitchell James W r TE-4586
582 Bonin Edward C r HI-5850
584 Bround Gertrude K r HI-0693
584 Crawford Lou Mrs r HI-0693
588 Serrano Emest r HI-4876
589 Brown Louise Mrs r TE-2073
593 Ring Carl Br HI-1076
596 Timanus Margaret Mrs r HI-2726
602 McKinley Laura J r HI-2694
608 Allen Stella r TW-2025
608 Johnson Esther r TE-2786

611 Apartments
Gunderson Steve r HI-3716
Hoffmann Mary E r TE-2535
McCampbell Chas r GL-8771
McClary Addie Mrs r GL-2961

614 Riggs Vera Mrs r TW-1640
619 Gunnell Lillian Mrs r TE-0951
620 Fowler E G Rev r TE-0106
625 Peterson Victor r TE-5905
626 Fisher Jane r TE-8116
627 Storms Lillian J Rev r Hl-1684
627 Ward Charles r HI-6736
640 Osbom Ella r TW-2104
640 Non Pub

641 Kamp Hotel *TE-9413
GROVE ST

Non Pub
658 Lewis E A r TW-3582
660 Rice Gienda Er TE-4156

SAN PABLO AVE
BRUSH ST

770 Elliott & Elliott rfrs HI-7270
777 Art-Craft Poster Corp HI-4741
779B Lim Wesley r GL-3881
780 Enterprise Plat'g & Enameling Co lnc.GL-6606
785 Anthony ?r TE-8685
786 Radiant Neon Displays neon signs. .TW-1900
787 Gainor Mfg Co TE-7083
792 Rip Van Winkle Wall Bed Co HI-5542

WEST ST

800 Clean Cleaners HI-2741
810 Non Pub
818 De Christofaro Gene r HI-1641
828 Kennedy Frank J r HI-4081
833 Phillips Solomon r TE-4173
835 Parks Mead r TE-7471
841 Vartanian Agnes r TW-3583
845 Habbestad S E Mrs r TE-3958

CURTIS ST

858 Janowski J Mrs r TE-4432
877 Ortwein James r TE-2655
879 Eike B Mrs r HI-0594
896 Dairymaid Creameries Ltd HI-2766
896 East Bay Creamery Co HI-2766
896 Low H W Dairymaid Creameries Ltd. HI-2766

MARKET ST

Non Pub
901 Foster & Kleiser Co TE-8760
956 Brewster Jennie Mrs r TW-3496

(Continued Next Page)


